

To be Argued by:
PAUL DEROHANNESIAN
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2024-00121
Saratoga County Clerk's Index No. 20232399
Appellate Division—Third Department Case No. CV-24-0891

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

RICH AMEDURE, GARTH SNIDE, ROBERT SMULLEN, EDWARD COX,
NEW YORK STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GERARD KASSAR, NEW
YORK STATE CONSERVATIVE PARTY, JOSEPH WHALEN, SARATOGA
COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY, RALPH M. MOHR, ERIK HAIGHT
and JOHN QUIGLEY,

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Appellants,

– against –

DEMOCRATIC CONGRESSIONAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS

DEROHANNESIAN & DEROHANNESIAN
Paul DerOhannesian II, Esq.
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants-
Respondents*
159 Wolf Road, Suite 305
Albany, New York 12205
Tel.: (518) 465-6420
Fax: (518) 427-0614
paul@derolaw.com

SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER AND
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK, SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF NEW YORK
and BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

Defendants-Respondents,

– and –

SENATOR KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND, REPRESENTATIVE PAUL TONKO
and DECLAN TAINTOR,

Intervenors-Defendants,

– and –

MINORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK and
MINORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellants-Respondents,

– and –

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Application of Election Law of the State of New York § 9-209 (2) (g)	4
II. History of this action.....	7
QUESTION PRESENTED	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. “So far, so good” until there is a deadlock under Chapter 763’s post-2021 ballot canvassing procedure	10
II. The deadlock scenario that results under Election Law of the State of New York § 9-209 (2) (g) allowing a single commissioner’s qualification of a voter violates the bipartisan mandates of New York’s Constitution	15
III. If the majority opinion is upheld on this appeal, board malfeasance will result in voter’s disenfranchisement	18
IV. Where there is a deadlock, Chapter 763 precludes judicial review in contravention of the requirements of New York’s Constitution and Election Law	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Graziano v. County of Albany</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 475 (2004)	16, 17
<i>Gross v. Albany County Bd. of Elections</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 251 (2004)	26, 27, 28
<i>King v. Cuomo</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 247 (1993)	23
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984)	24
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (June 28, 2024).....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	23
<i>Matter of Amedure v. State of New York</i> , 77 Misc. 3d 629 (Sup. Ct. Saratoga Cnty. 2022), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 210 A.D.3d 1134 (3d Dep't 2022)	28
<i>Matter of Conlin v. Kisiel</i> , 35 A.D.2d 423 (4th Dep't 1971), <i>aff'd on op. below</i> 28 N.Y.2d 700 (1971).....	17
<i>Matter of De Guzman v. State of N.Y. Civil Serv. Commn.</i> , 129 A.D.3d 1189 (3d Dep't 2015)	26, 27
<i>Matter of New York City Dept. of Env'tl. Protection v. New York City Civ. Serv. Commn.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 318 (1991)	26
<i>Mount St. Mary's Hosp. v. Catherwood</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 493 (1970)	27
<i>Saxton v. Carey</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 545 (1978)	23
<i>Stefanik v. Hochul</i> , 2024 N.Y. Slip Op. 04236 (2024).....	21

<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	21
<i>Tenney v. Oswego</i> , 71 Misc. 3d 400 (Sup. Ct. Oswego Cnty. 2021).....	27-28
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 15 Pet. 141 (1841).....	23
<i>United States v. Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	23
<i>White v. Cuomo</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022)	23

Statutes & Other Authorities:

Election Law of the State of New York § 8-700	21
Election Law of the State of New York § 9-209	<i>passim</i>
Election Law of the State of New York § 9-209(1).....	5
Election Law of the State of New York § 9-209(2).....	11, 18
Election Law of the State of New York § 9-209(2)(a)	5
Election Law of the State of New York § 9-209(2)(c)	13
Election Law of the State of New York § 9-209(2)(g).....	<i>passim</i>
Election Law of the State of New York § 9-209(3)(b).....	6
Election Law of the State of New York § 9-209(3)(e)	13
Election Law of the State of New York § 9-209(5).....	6
Election Law of the State of New York § 9-209(8).....	21
Election Law of the State of New York § 9-209(8)(e)	9, 22, 25
Election Law of the State of New York § 9-209(g).....	28
Election Law of the State of New York § 16-106	13
Election Law of the State of New York § 16-112	25

N.Y. Const. Art. II.....27
N.Y. Const. Art. II, § 14
N.Y. Const. Art. II, § 8 *passim*
N.Y. Const. Art. VI, § 7.....25
